

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1291
POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LAACL147358

SANDY SELDEN
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
vs.
DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

ARGUMENT6

I. EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES ARE AN APPROPRIATE AND ANTICIPATED REMEDY FOR VICTIMS OF SEX-BASED WAGE DISCRIMINATION.....6

A. WAGE DISCRIMINATION IS AN “UNFAIR OR DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICE” ENTITLING A WORKER TO DAMAGES UNDER SECTION 216.15(9)(A)(8)6

B. SECTION 216.6A CLAIMANTS ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE DAMAGES LISTED IN 216.15(9)(A)(9)7

C. EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES ARE “DAMAGES” 11

D. AWARDED EMOTIONAL DISTRESS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LAW’S MANDATE TO FASHION APPROPRIATE REMEDIES 13

E. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE BECAUSE THE JURY FOUND DEFENDANT ACTED WILLFULLY 15

II. AN EMPLOYER WHO VIOLATES SECTION 216.6A VIOLATES SECTION 216.6..... 16

III. SECTION 216.6A CLAIMS ARE VIEWED AS A CONTINUING VIOLATION..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013).....	9, 12
<i>Baker v. Shields</i> , 767 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022).....	8
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	9
<i>Broadus v. O.K. Indus.</i> , 226 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Buettner v. Arch Coal Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5, 17
<i>Carreras v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2022).....	4, 8
<i>Chauffeurs</i> , 394 N.W.2d at 383	16
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Loc. Union No. 238 v. Iowa Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986)	12, 13, 16
<i>Cox v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Serv.</i> , 920 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2018)	11
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (2009).....	4, 10
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2017)	5, 17
<i>Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 17
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Cherry–Burrell Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	5, 17
<i>Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , 318 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1982).....	15
<i>Forster v. Deere & Co.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Iowa 2013).....	6
<i>Gray v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 704 (N.D. Iowa 1988).....	4, 10
<i>Herndon v. Wm. A. Straub, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (E.D. MO. 1998)	17
<i>In the Matter of Sterling United, Inc.</i> , 674 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Khan v. Delaware State U.</i> , 2017 WL 815257 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2017)	10
<i>Kindred v. Northome/ Indus. Sch. Dist. No. 363</i> , 154 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 1998).....	5, 17
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).....	4, 14
<i>McKee v. Bi-State Devel. Agency</i> , 801 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1986)	5, 17
<i>Pierre v. Providence Wash. Ins. Co.</i> , 784 N.E.2d 52 (N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Smith v. ADM Feed Corp.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1990).....	4, 14
<i>State Pub. Def. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Black Hawk County</i> , 633 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 2001) .	4, 9
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021)	10
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003)	5, 17
<i>U.S. v. Hohn</i> , 8 F.3d 1301 (8th Cir. 1993)	5, 9

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1620.27(b).....	17
IOWA CODE § 4.4(2).....	11
IOWA CODE § 216.6.....	6, 18
IOWA CODE § 216.6A(1)(a)	14
IOWA CODE § 216.6A(1)(a)(7)	passim

IOWA CODE § 216.15(9)	passim
IOWA CODE § 216.15(9)(a)(8).....	6, 7, 12, 13
IOWA CODE § 216.15(9)(a)(9)	passim
IOWA CODE § 216.17A(6)(a)	13
IOWA CODE § 216.18	14
IOWA CODE § 673.1(4)-(5).....	5, 9

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 233, 31-32 (2012)	5, 8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th edition 1990)	7, 9, 12
Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47.07 (6th ed. rev. 2000)	9
